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This presentation contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, including statements regarding Box’s expectations regarding the 
size of its market opportunity, the demand for its products, its ability to scale its business and drive operating efficiencies, its ability to achieve its revenue 
target of $1 billion in the coming years, expectations regarding its ability to achieve profitability on a quarterly or ongoing basis, the timing of recent and 
planned product introductions and enhancements, the short- and long-term success, market adoption, capabilities, and benefits of such product 
introductions and enhancements, and the success of strategic partnerships, as well as expectations regarding its revenue, GAAP and non-GAAP earnings per 
share under both ASC Topic 605 and ASC Topic 606, the related components of GAAP and non-GAAP earnings per share, the expected impact of the 
adoption of ASC Topic 606 on revenue and GAAP and non-GAAP earnings per share, and weighted average basic and diluted outstanding share count 
expectations for Box’s fiscal first quarter and full fiscal year 2019. 

There are a significant number of factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from statements made in this press release, including:  (1) 
adverse changes in general economic or market conditions; (2) delays or reductions in information technology spending; (3) factors related to Box’s highly 
competitive market, including but not limited to pricing pressures, industry consolidation, entry of new competitors and new applications and marketing 
initiatives by Box’s current or future competitors; (4) the development of the cloud content management market; (5) Box’s limited operating history, which 
makes it difficult to predict future results; (6) the risk that Box’s customers do not renew their subscriptions, expand their use of Box’s services, or adopt 
new products offered by Box; (7) Box’s ability to provide timely and successful enhancements, new features and modifications to its platform and services; 
(8) actual or perceived security vulnerabilities in Box’s services or any breaches of Box’s security controls; and (9) Box’s ability to realize the expected 
benefits of its third-party partnerships. Further information on these and other factors that could affect the forward-looking statements we make in this 
presentation can be found in the documents that we file with or furnish to the US Securities and Exchange Commission, including Box's most recent 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed for the fiscal quarter ended October 31, 2017.

You should not rely on any forward-looking statements, and we assume no obligation, nor do we intend, to update them. All information in this presentation 
is as of February 28, 2018. This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures and key metrics relating to the company's past and expected future 
performance. You can find the reconciliation of these measures to the nearest comparable GAAP measures in the appendix at the end of this presentation. 
You can also find information regarding our use of non-GAAP financial measures in our earnings release dated February 28, 2018.

Forward-Looking Statements and Non-GAAP Financial Measures 
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Employees expect a digital workplace
• Agile collaboration with teams inside and outside the organization

• Access to information anytime, anywhere on any device

Businesses need to evolve in the digital age
• Speed up process across the extended enterprise

• Customers expect modern digital experiences

Cyber threats and regulations are constantly changing
• Security and data protection are board-level issues

• Regulations come from all over the globe (GDPR)

IT is mired in support for legacy systems
• Constant pressure to reduce costs

• Ongoing maintenance reduces capacity for innovation

Digital 

transformation is 

challenging every 

organization



Enable collaboration & process 
across the extended enterprise

Secure and compliant for every 
industry and geography

Integrated with the apps 
you already work in

Designed for the needs of 
end users, developers and IT

Cloud Content 

Management



Content

Metadata

Collaboration

Workflow

Zones

KeySafe

Protection Policies

Governance

Compliance

Insights

Intelligence 

API

Box, one 

platform that 

works for all 

of your content



Box for Cloud Content Management

Content Metadata Collaboration Workflow Intelligence 

Zones Policies Compliance Insights Governance KeySafe

Capture Notes

MobileDriveWeb

Relay

1400+ integrations Custom apps

Secure client portals

Custom digital process

Mobile field support

Content submission apps

APIs

Box apps



• Sustained strong revenue growth

• ~96% recurring revenue, SaaS product

• Over 82,000 paying customers

• 69% of Fortune 500

• Focus on positive Free Cash Flow & Op Margin 

improvement

• Strategic international expansion and go-to-

market investments

• Key alliances with Google, IBM and Microsoft

• 1,700+ Employees

$124 

$216 

$303 

$399 

$506

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018

Revenue Growth ($M)



82K
Customers

69%
Fortune 500



Enterprise File Sync and Share

Fast Pace of Product Innovation

CY 2005- 2014 CY 2016CY 2015 CY 2017 CY 2018

Intelligence

Cloud Content Management

(beta in 1H)

GxP



Solid Top Line Growth, Record Positive Cash Flow From Operations

Q4FY18 Q4FY17 Y/Y Growth

Revenue $136.7M $109.9M 24%

Billings $204.6M $159.3M 28%

Deferred Revenue $320.9M $242.0M 33%

GAAP EPS (24¢) (28¢) 4¢

Non-GAAP EPS (6¢) (10¢) 4¢

Cash Flow from Operations $23.7M* $14.7M $9.0M

Free Cash Flow $13.3M* $10.2M $3.1M

• On a GAAP basis, cash flow from operations was $48.7 million, but for comparison purposes, we have excluded a one-time release of $25 million of restricted cash used to guarantee a 
letter of credit for our Redwood City headquarters. 

• Note: Non-GAAP EPS and Free Cash Flow shown on a non-GAAP basis (reconciliations to the GAAP basis can be found in the Appendix of this presentation).



Driven by Strong Customer Retention and Expansion

$159

$205

$100

$140 $142

Q4'17 Q4'18 Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18

Billings Growth Up 28%

$110

$137

$117
$123

$129

Q4'17 Q4'18 Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18

Revenue Growth Up 24%



$242

$321

$224
$241

$253

Q4'17 Q4'18 Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18

Deferred Revenue Growth Up 33% Backlog Growth Up 8%

Backlog growth impacted by the reduced 
contribution of the enhanced developer access 
fee and the timing of large contract renewals

$258
$278

FY17 FY18



Note: Expenses and operating margin shown on a non-GAAP basis (reconciliations to the GAAP basis can be found in the Appendix of this presentation). 

• S&M improved 3 percentage pts, despite hiring more AEs
• R&D improved 2 percentage pts,  including significant 

enhancements and expansion of product offering
• G&A improved by 2 percentage pts from greater operational 

excellence and scale

75.8% 76.2%

Q4'17 Q4'18

Non-GAAP Gross Margin

Improved 7 pts

• Improvement driven by continued strength in 
price per seat and optimizations in 
infrastructure

14% 12%

20% 18%

54%
51%

Q4'17 Q4'18

S&M

R&D

G&A

Non-GAAP Op Expense



Low Churn Continues to Demonstrate Product Stickiness

1. Churn is rounded to the nearest half percentage point.
2. Net expansion defined as the net increase in Total Account Value (“TAV”)  from our existing customers, who had $5K+ in TAV 12 months ago.
3. Retention rate defined as the net % of Total Account Value (“TAV”) retained from existing customers, including expansion. This metric is calculated by dividing current TAV of 

customers who 12 months ago had $5K+ in TAV by their TAV 12 months ago.

Retention Rate(3)

110%14%4.0%
Net Expansion(2)Churn (1)

Product 
stickiness

Continued 
growth within 

existing 
customers

Best-in-class



Healthy Cash Balances for Long Term Growth

• Cash provided by operations 
of $24M2.

• ~$7M of CAPEX, primarily 
due to facilities investments in 
Austin, Tokyo and London.

• “Other” primarily consists of 
cash used for RSU taxes, 
payments of capital lease, and 
proceeds from stock options 
exercise.

1. Balance includes cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash of $26.5 million and $350K, respectively, for Q3FY18 and Q4FY18.

2. On a GAAP basis, cash flow from operations was $48.7 million, but for comparison purposes, we have excluded a one-time release of $25 million of restricted cash used to guarantee 
a letter of credit for our Redwood City headquarters. 

$199M $208M

$24M ($7)M ($8)M

Q3FY18 ¹ CFO CAPX Other Q4FY18 ¹



9%
3%

-12%

5%
10%

Q4'17 Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18 Q4'18 ²

Margin1

Record Cash Flow from Operations and Free Cash Flow

1. Free Cash Flow Margin- Free Cash Flow as a percentage of Revenue. Free Cash Flow is defined as cash from operating activities less purchases of property and equipment, principal 
payments of capital lease obligations, and other items that did not or are not expected to require cash settlement and which management considers to be outside of Box’s core business such 
as the use and release of restricted cash to guarantee a  significant letter of credit for Box’ Redwood City headquarters. Refer to the Appendix for the reconciliation of Free Cash Flow to the 
nearest comparable GAAP measure. 

2. On a GAAP basis, cash flow from operations was $48.7 million, but for comparison purposes, we have excluded a one-time release of $25 million of restricted cash used to guarantee a letter 
of credit for our Redwood City headquarters. 

• Significant Improvement in Cash Flow from Ops of $9M YoY in Q4 
• Continued focus on tight working capital management



• Modified Retrospective Method

• Primary impact relates to capitalization of additional sales commissions based on a longer 

period of benefit and timing of revenue recognition for certain sales contracts 

• Fiscal year 2019 financial statement footnotes will be reported under ASC 606 with pro-

forma amounts had ASC 605 been in effect

• Expected Opening Balance Sheet Impact

• Decrease of $9M - $11M in deferred revenue with a corresponding impact to equity

• Establish $1M contract asset with a corresponding impact to equity

• Increase of $28M - $30M in deferred commissions with a corresponding impact to equity

• Expected Ongoing Impact

• Refer to the Guidance slide



Guidance 
(ASC 605)

Guidance 
(ASC 606)

Revenue $142M - $143M $139M - $140M

GAAP EPS (28¢) - (27¢) (28¢) - (27¢)

Non-GAAP EPS (9¢) - (8¢) (9¢) - (8¢)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 139 million 139 million

Revenue $613M - $619M $602M - $608M

GAAP EPS ($1.10) - ($1.06) ($1.02) - (98¢)

Non-GAAP EPS (28¢) - (24¢) (20¢) - (16¢)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 141 million 141 million



Appendix



GAAP Revenue to Billings Reconciliation

($ in thousands)

Q4FY17 Q1FY18 Q2FY18 Q3FY18 Q4FY18

GAAP revenue $109,926 $117,222 $122,941 $129,304 $136,675

Deferred revenue, end of period 241,984 224,315 240,839 253,006 320,923

Less: Deferred revenue, beginning of period (192,598) (241,984) (224,315) (240,839) (253,006)

Billings $159,312 $99,553 $139,465 $141,471 $204,592



GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation –
Gross Margin

($ in thousands)
Q4FY17

As a % of 
revenue Q1FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q2FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q3FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q4FY18

As a % of 
revenue

GAAP gross margin $80,372 73.1% $84,499 72.1% $90,163 73.3% $94,833 73.3% $101,399 74.2%

Add: Stock-based 
compensation

2,554 2,468 2,663 2,814 2,797

Add: Intangible assets 
amortization

393 365 - - -

Non-GAAP gross margin $83,319 75.8% $87,332 74.5% $92,826 75.5% $97,647 75.5% $104,196 76.2%



GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation –
Operating Expenses

($ in thousands)
Q4FY17

As a % of 
revenue Q1FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q2FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q3FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q4FY18

As a % of 
revenue

GAAP research and development $31,104 28% $33,534 29% $34,042 28% $34,812 27% $34,403 25%

Less: Stock-based compensation (9,194) (9,160) (9,554) (9,705) (9,314)

Non-GAAP research and development $21,910 20% $24,374 21% $24,488 20% $25,107 19% $25,089 18%

GAAP sales and marketing $66,566 61% $70,663 60% $73,271 60% $81,670 63% $77,715 57%

Less: Stock-based compensation (7,752) (7,740) (7,934) (8,208) (7,860)

Non-GAAP sales and marketing $58,814 54% $62,923 54% $65,337 53% $73,462 57% $69,855 51%

GAAP general and administrative $19,095 17% $20,281 17% $21,846 18% $20,910 16% $21,768 16%

Less: Stock-based compensation (3,802) (3,578) (3,916) (4,796) (4,978)

Less: Intangible assets amortization (39) (39) (38) (38) (38)

Non-GAAP general and administrative $15,254 14% $16,664 14% $17,892 15% $16,076 12% $16,752 12%



GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation –
Operating Margin

($ in thousands)
Q4FY17

As a % of 
revenue Q1FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q2FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q3FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q4FY18

As a % of 
revenue

GAAP operating margin ($36,393) (33%) ($39,979) (34%) ($38,996) (32%) ($42,559) (33%) ($32,487) (24%)

Less: Stock-based compensation 23,302 21% 22,946 20% 24,067 20% 25,523 20% 24,949 19%

Less: Intangible assets amortization 432 - 404 - 38 - 38 - 38 -

Non-GAAP operating margin ($12,659) (12%) ($16,629) (14%) ($14,891) (12%) ($16,998) (13%) ($7,500) (5%)



GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation –
Free Cash Flow

($ in thousands) Q4FY17
As a % of 
revenue Q1FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q2FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q3FY18

As a % of 
revenue Q4FY18

As a % of 
revenue

GAAP net cash provided by (used 
in) operating activities

$14,721 13% $8,541 7% ($9,523) (8%) $14,094 11% $48,710 36%

Less: Release of restricted cash 
used to guarantee a letter 
of credit for our Redwood 
City headquarters 

- - - -
(25,000)

Less: Purchases of property and 
equipment

(1,317) (784) (1,013) (3,003) (7,022)

Less: Payments of capital lease 
obligations

(3,236) (3,736) (4,176) (4,781) (3,359)

Free cash flow $10,168 9% $4,021 3% ($14,712) (12%) $6,310 5% $13,329 10%



GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation – EPS

For the Three Months Ended 
January 31, 2017

For the Three Months Ended 
January 31, 2018

GAAP net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.28) $(0.24)

Stock based compensation 0.18 0.18

Intangible assets amortization - -

Non-GAAP net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.10) $(0.06)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 129,757 136,566



GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation –
EPS Outlook Under ASC Topic 606

For the Three Months 
Ended April 30, 2018

For the Year Ended 
January 31, 2019

GAAP net loss per share range, basic and diluted $(0.28 – 0.27) $(1.02 - 0.98)

Stock based compensation 0.19 0.82

Non-GAAP net loss per share range, basic and diluted $(0.09 – 0.08) $(0.20 - 0.16)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 138,544 141,390



Thank you!

Contacts:
Stephanie Wakefield
VP, Investor Relations
+1 650-209-3463
swakefield@box.com

Alice Kousoum Lopatto
Director, Investor Relations
+1 650-209-3467
alopatto@box.com


